

No. 22-1074

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLAREMONT IN-  
STITUTE'S CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETI-  
TIONER**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

*Counsel of Record*

Constitutional Counsel Group

1628 N. Main St. #289

Salinas, CA 93906

(916) 601-1916

atcaso@ccg1776.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Individual Rights in Property Are at the  
Foundation of Individual Liberty.....3

II. The Core of the Natural Right to Property  
Protected by the Fifth Amendment Is the Right  
to Use that Property. ....7

III. Constitutionally Protected Rights in Property  
Preclude Cities and States from Leveraging  
their Permit Power to Exact Land and Money  
for Public Needs Unrelated to Any Harm  
Created by the Property Use.....9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Intern. Development v. Alliance for Open Society</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	8
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	8
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016).....	1
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Kaeser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	9
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	10

<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	1, 8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	8
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	9
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	8
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	9
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	8
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	2

### Other Authorities

- 1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787  
(Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ.  
Press rev. ed. 1937).....6
- Adams, John, *Discourses on Davila, in 6 The  
Works of John Adams* (Charles Francis Adams ed.,  
1851).....3
- Adams, Willi Paul, *The First American  
Constitutions: Republican Ideology and the  
Making of the State Constitutions in the  
Revolutionary Era* (1980) .....5
- Alexander Hamilton, *The Defense of the Funding  
System*, in 19 *The Papers of Alexander Hamilton*  
47 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973) .....6
- Blackstone, William, 1 *Commentaries on the  
Laws of England* (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979)  
(1765).....3, 7
- Editor, *Boston Gazette*, Feb. 22, 1768.....3
- Ely, James W., Jr., *Property Rights: The  
Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional  
History of Property Rights* (1997).....4, 5
- Lee, Arthur, *An Appeal to the Justice and Interests  
of the People of Great Britain, in Present Dispute  
with America* (4th ed. 1775) .....4
- Locke, John, *Two Treatises of Government*  
(Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967)  
(1690).....4, 7
- Madison, James, *Property* .....7
- Morris, Gouverneur, *Political Inquiries*, .....7

Tucker, St. George, <i>On the Several Forms of Government</i> , in <i>View of the Constitution and Selected Writings</i> (Liberty Fund (1999) .....	3
Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (Oct. 10, 1787).....	6
Wilson, James, <i>2 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	6
